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19890 — G2A AVENUE, LANCLEY, BRITISH COLUMBIA VIM 3A9 TELEPHONE: t60+) 313-1000 TAX: (604) 513-1040

Qctober 30, 1997 10-4615

Jlaa0r 20/ 452
BC Enviromment e L)
10470 152 Street e (D HS2
e

Surrey, British Columbia
V3R OR3

Attention: Mr. D, Pope, P.Eng.
Head, Special Waste Section

Dear Sir:

Re: WNotice of Independent Remediation
Burgquitlam Petre-~Canada Serwvice Station
556 Clarke Road
Coguitlam, British Columbkia
Location Neo. 2848

Further te the request of our client Petro-Canada, we are providing notice of
independent remediation.

Wwith reference to section 57(1)(b) in Part 13 of the Contaminated Sites
Requlation (CSR} {B.C. Reg. 375/96} we provide the following information:

1. Table 1.1 outlines the legal description including parcel identifier
numbers, latitudinal and longitudinal references, and c¢ivic address of the
parcel or parcels of land at the site.

2. The site title is registered to:

Petro-Canada Inc.
PG BOX 2844 8tn. M

Calgary, AB
TZP 3E3
3. 'The contact person for the site remediation activities is

Mr. A.P. Stolz, P.Eng. of Petro-Canada who can be reached at
(604} 933-2800.

4, An initial subsurface investigation was completed in June 1896, Soil
samples collected at this time indicate that the soils on-site do not
exceed the commercial/industrial land use (CI) standards for petroleum
hydrocarbons or trace metals. The groundwater beneath the site exceeds
the BSpecial Waste Regulation leachate and the aquatic life water use
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standarxds for petroleum hydrecarbons and the aquatic life water use
standards for dissolved aluminum and manganese concentrations.

it is our understanding that Petro-Canada wishes to conduct delineation
activities in November 1937, In addition te the delineation, planned
works at the site include a site redevelopment. Remediation activities
would comprise monitoring and sampling of the scil and groundwater that
may be encountered during the upgrade. Any soils removed fxom the.site
would be treated and disposed in accordance with the CSR and Special Waste
Legislation, Should groundwater removal be necsssary to facilitate the
construction activities, it would be treated and discharged in accordance
with the applicable bylaws and with municipal approval.

We trust that the foregoing is sufficient for your current requirements.
Should you have any gquestions, please do not- hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Yours very truly,

O'CONNOR ASSOCIATES ENVIROMMENTAL INC,

A}

J. Lacey, B.Sc.{Eng.) S.E. Kenway, B.Sc.E.

R.B. Amerc, P.Eng.

JL/zf
Distribution: Addressee (1)

Mz, A.P. Stolz, Petro~Canada (1}
Mr. DB, Yahn, Petro-Canada (1)

O'CONNONR ASSOUATES
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10-4616

TABLE 1.1

SITE DESCRIPTION

COMMON NAME : Burquitlam Petro-Canada Service Station

CIVIC ADDRESS! 556 Clarke Road
' Cogquitiam, British columbia

LEGAL DESCRIPTION(8): ' Plan 4485, New Westminster Land District
Parcel 2 of Lot 5&
DL9 (S&E PL 42365) EXPL PL16748

PARCEL IDENTIFIER NUMBER(s): 011-085-207
LATITUDE®: 49° 15* 46.86"
LONGITUDE®: ' - -122° 53 14.62"

BC ENVIROWMENT FILE: None to cur knowledge

a - coordinates obtained from Province o¢f British cColumbia
1993 TRIM map (92G.026) Scale 1:20 009 '

Q'CONNONR ALSOCIRTES
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA
Y File:
pate:  JAN 15 2003 Our File: 26250.20/4595

VIA FAX ONLY 604-933-2660

Petro-Canada

PO Box 100 Stn. Main
1155 Glenayre Drvie
Port Moody BC V3H 3E1

Attention: Sharon Bond

Dear Sir/Madam:

Re: Migration of Contamination to Neighbouring Property from 556 Clarke Road,
Coquitlam

Thank you for copying the ministry on your notification {o the owner(s) of nsighbouring properiy
as referenced above.

The main purpose of this letter is to communicate the ministry’s expectations of you regarding
the contamination. Specifically, the ministry expects you to determine the full extent of
contamination and to prepare and implement a remediation plan. To this end, we strongly
encourage you to initiate discussion with all affected persons so that a mutually satisfactory
remediation plan can be implemented.

Persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at contarninated sites in British
Columbia are required to do so in accordance with the requirements of the Waste Management
Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation, Special Waste Regulation, etc.). The
ministry considers these persons responsible for identifying and addressing any associated
human health or environmental impacts associated with the contamination.

Ministry of Water, Land Raglonal Operations Mailing/Location Addrass: Telaphonse: (604) 582.5200
and Air Protoction Lower Mainland Region 0470 152 Sireat Facsimile: (604) 582-5334
SURREY BC V3R 0Y3
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Should you have any questions about this letter, please contact the undersigned at 604-582-
5247.

Yours truly,

Kerri Dundas
Environmental Protection Technician

cc:  Jeri McBeth, City of Coguitlam, 604-927-3405
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Petro-Canada [
P.O. Box 100, Sin. Main
1155 Glenayre Drive

Fort Moody, B.C. V3H 3E1
Telephone (604) 933-2600
Facsimile (604) 832-2660

‘ Pelro-Cénada ["

.P. 100, Succursale principale
1155, Glepayre Drive

Port Moody (C.-B.} V3H 3E1
Téléphone (604) 833-2600
Té&técopieur (604) §33-2660

DEC 2 2 2003

| OWER MAINLAND AEGION
FILE NO.

EI'RO(MIADA

2003-12-17

Burquithing Limjted
440 333BrookshankAvenue
No ancouve

J 358

Attention: Franca Araere

Dear Madam:

Re: Notification of Potential Migration of Substances to 552/562 Clarke Road,
Coquitlam, British Columbia (‘Adjacent Property”)

A title search conducted on 23% August, 2002 at the land title office, copy attached, identifies
you as the registered owner of the Adjacent Property.

In accordance with Section 60.1 of the Contaminated Sites Regulation (CSR} made
pursuant to the Waste Management Act (British Columbia), as amended, Petro-Canada
hereby notifies you that one or more substances has migrated or is likely to have migrated
to the Adjacent Property and is or is likely causing contamination of the Adjacent Property.
In accordance with Section 60.1, Petro-Canada provides you with the following information:

1. Pefro-Canada is the owner of the property located at 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam, BC
for which this notification is required {"Lands”).

2 Pefro-Canada’ s address is P.O. Box, 1155 Glenayre Drive, Port Moody, BC, V3H 3E1.
3. The substances and the nature of the migration, are as follows:
« In soil, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes and volatile pstroleum hydrocarbons are

present af concentrations greater than the CSR commercial tand use standards
which, we believe, apply to the Adjacent Property.
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PETROCANADA

» In groundwater, petroleum hydrocarbon constituents are likely present at
concentrations greater than the CSR freshwater aquatic life water use standards
which, we believe, apply to your property.

4. I you require further information please contact the undersigned at 604-933-2617.

This notification is based on our understanding of presently available information.
Accordingly, in the future Petro-Canada may amend this nofification or withdraw it
completely, based on additional information.

As stated above, Pefro-Canada is providing this notice to you as is required under the
provisions of the Waste Management Act {British Columbia) and the regulations made
thereunder. By providing this notification to you, Petro-Canada is not admitting or
acknowledging that it is a responsible person under the Waste Management Act and is not
admitting or acknowledging any liability or responsibility for the migration or possible
migration of any of the substances referrad to herein or any other substances thal may be
found on the Lands or the Adjacent Property.

Sincerely, .»
s
s

urt Bogreﬁéj\—

Senior Advisor, Site Remediation, {Contractor)

Enct.. title search Pe) / ( <

ce: S. Murphy, Komex International’ Lid Suite 184, 4664 Lougheed Highway,
Burnaby, BC V5C 575 (fax: 604- 298 -1625)
Alan McCammon, BC Ministry of Water, Land and Air Protection, Lower Mainland
Region, 10470 — 152™ Street, Surrey, BC V3R 0Y3 (fax: 604-582-5334)
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DATE: ") eC [+ / OA

HISTORICAL SEARCH

PID; 005-742-820

LEGAL: PARCEL "ONE" DL 9 GRP 1 NWD REFERENCE PLAN 59346

BL249443
S BRa04E

" .
Comhnued on poge 2.
Y ped

PACIFIC COAST TOTAL SOLUTIONS INC.

Page 8 of 86 MOE-2014-50056



Page 09 to/a Page 21
Withheld pursuant to/removed as

s.3



-~
oot

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
Your File:
Date: Qur File: 26250-20/4592

VIA FAX ONLY 604-933-2660

Petro-Canada

PO Box 100 Stn. Main
1155 Glenayre Drvie
Port Moody BC V3H 3E1

Attention: Sharon Bond
Dear Sir/Madam:

Re: Migration of Contamination to Neighbouring Property from 556 Clarke Road,
Coquitlam

Thank you for copying the ministry on your notification to the owner(s) of neighbouring property
as referenced above.

The main purpose of this letter is to communicate the ministry’s expectations of you regarding
the contamination. Specifically, the ministry expects you to determine the full extent of
contamination and to prepare and implement a remediation plan. To this end, we strongly
encourage you to initiate discussion with all affected persons so that a mutually satisfactory
remediation plan can be implemented.

Persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at contaminated sites in British
Columbia are required to do so in accordance with the requirements of the Waste Management
Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation, Special Waste Regulation, etc.). The
ministry considers these persons responsible for identifying and addressing any associated
human health or environmental impacts associated with the contamination.

Ministry of Water, Land Regional Operations Mailing/Location Address: Telephone: (604) 582-5200
and Air Protection Lower Mainland Region 10470 152 Street Facsimile: (604) 582-5334
SURREY BC V3R 0Y3
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Should you have any questions about this letter, please contact the undersigned at 604-582-
5247.
Yours truly,

Kerri Dundas
Environmental Protection Technician

cc: Jeri McBeth, City of Coquitlam, 604-927-3405
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA
Your File:
Date: Our File: 26250-20/4592

SITE 4592

VIA FAX ONLY 604-933-2660

Petro-Canada

P.O. Box 100, Stn. Main
1155 Glenayre Drive
Port Moody, BC

V3H 3E1

Attention: Curt Bogren, P.Geo.
Dear Sir:

Re: Migration of Contamination to Neighbouring Property from 556 Clarke
Road, Coquitlam, BC

Thank you for copying the ministry on your notification to the owner(s) of neighbouring
property as referenced above, pursuant to section 57 and/or 60.1 of the Contaminated Sites
Regulation.

This letter outlines the ministry’s expectations of you regarding the contamination. Specifically,
the ministry expects you to advise any other affected persons (e.g. owners of rights-of-way,
utility corridors, easements, etc.) of the contamination, determine the full extent of contamination
and prepare and implement a remediation plan. We strongly encourage you to initiate discussion
with all affected persons so that a mutually satisfactory remediation plan can be implemented.

Please be advised that any reports or other documentation submitted with your migration notice
have not been reviewed by the ministry. It remains your responsibility to meet the requirements
of the Waste Management Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation, Special
Waste Regulation, etc.) and to identify and address any human health or environmental impacts,
safety issues or impacts on utilities associated with the contamination. Information regarding
ministry requirements may be accessed at:

“http://wlapwww.gov.bc.ca/epd/epdpa/contam_sites/index.html”.

Ministry of Water, Land  Environmental Protection Division Mailing/Location Address: Telephone: (604) 582-5200
and Air Protection Environmental Management Branch 10470 152 Street Facsimile: (604) 584-9751
Contaminated Sites Program SURREY BC V3R 0Y3 http://www.gov.be.ca/

http://www.gov.bc.ca/wlap/
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-2- Site ID: 4592

Should you have any questions about this letter, please contact the undersigned at (604) 582-
5282.

Sincerely,

Ashley Smith
Contaminated Sites Technician

cc: Franca Araere, Burquitlam Building Limited, 440 — 333 Brooksbank Avenue, North

Vancouver, BC, V7] 3S8
Fraser Lees, City of Coquitlam, Fax: 604-927-3405

Page 25 of 86 MOE-2014-50056



Our File: 26250-20/4592
SITE: 4592

Petro-Canada Inc.

P.O. Box 100

1155 Glenayre Drive

Port Moody, British Columbia

(Fax: 933-2661)
Attention: Mr. A.P. Stolz
Dear Sir:

Re: Notification of Independent Remediation
556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam, British Columbia

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of your written notification of commencement of
independent remediation, prepared by O’Connor Associates Environmental Inc. on October 30,
1997, at the above-referenced site pursuant to section 28(2)(a) (formerly section 20.8(2)(a)) of
the Waste Management Act (WMA). This site has been assigned the provincial SITE
identification number shown above and we request that you reference this number in future
submissions regarding this site.

As required by the Act, please notify us of the completion of remediation. This notification shall
be in writing and shall be submitted within 90 days of completing remediation. Also, please note
that a soil relocation agreement may be required if contaminated soil from this site is relocated to
a receiving site. We refer you to WMA section 28.1 and sections 40 through 46 of the
Contaminated Sites Regulation (CSR) which specify requirements with respect to relocation of
contaminated soil.

In the event that you determine that on-site contaminants have migrated off-site, pursuant to
WMA section 28(3), the ministry will require that you apply for and obtain an approval in
principle for a remediation plan addressing the off-site contamination, followed with a written
confirmation that all off-site contamination has been remediated upon completion.
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Should you anticipate the need for a certificate of compliance for this site in the future, we
recommend that you review all aspects of the government’s contaminated site legislation and
supporting guideline documents and protocols to ensure that the required information is collected
and documented during the remediation project.

Please be advised that those persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at
contaminated sites in British Columbia shall do so in accordance with the requirements of the
Waste Management Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation, Special Waste
Regulation etc.). In addition, the ministry considers these persons responsible for ensuring that on-
site contaminants are not migrating off-site and that any associated human health or environmental
impacts (on or off-site) are identified and addressed, including notification of any potentially
affected parties (e.g. adjacent land owners/occupants, municipalities, utility companies etc.).

Should you have any further questions about your responsibilities and obligations while

undertaking independent remediation, please contact the undersigned at 930-7101.

Yours truly,

Stephen Lee, B.Sc.
Pollution Prevention Technician
Contaminated Sites Section

cc: S.E. Kenway, O’Connor Associates Environmental Inc., 19890-92A Avenue, Langley,
British Columbia, VIM 3A9. (Fax: 513-1040)
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA
Your File;
Date:  ..v, w0 0o Our File:  26250-20/4592
NIV SITE 4592

VIA FAX ONLY 604-933-2660

Petro-Canada

P.0O. Box 100, Sin. Main
1155 Glenayre Drive
Port Moody, BC

V3H 3El

Attention: Curt Bogren, P.Geo.
Dear Sir:
Re:

Migration of Contamination to Neighbouring Property from 556 Clarke
Road, Coquitlam, BC

Thank you for copying the ministty on your notification to the ownei(s) of neighbouring
property as referenced above, pursuant to section 57 and/or 60.1 of the Contaminated Sites
Rcegulation,

This lctter outlines the ministry’s expcctations of you regarding the contamination, Specifically,
the ministry expects you to advise any other affected persons (c.g. owners of rights-of-way,
utility corridors, casements, etc.) of the contamination, determine the full extent of contamination
and prepare and implement a remediation plan. We strongly encourage you 1o initiate discussion
with all affected persons so that a mutually satisfactory remediation plan can be implemented.

Please be advised that any reports or other documentation submitted with your migration notice
have not been reviewed by the ministry. 1t remains your resp onsibility to meet the requirements
of the Waste Management Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sitcs Regulation, Special
Waste Regulation, etc.) and to identify and address any human health or environmental impacts,
safety issues or impacts on utilities associated with the contamination. Information regarding
ministty requircments may be accessed at:

“http://wlapwww.gov.bc.cafepd/epdpa/contam_sites/index.html”,

Ministry of Water, Land
and Afr Protaction

Environmental Protection Division
Environmental Management Branch
Contaminated Sites Program

Maiting/Location Address:
10470 152 Streat
SURREY BG V3R 0Y3

Telephane: (604) 582-5200
Facsimile: (604) 584-9751
hilp:/Awww.gov.be.ca/
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-2- ' Site ID: 4592

Should you have any questions about this letter, please contact the undersigned at (604) 582-
5282.

Sincerely,

(il d.a
Ashley Smi

Contaminated Sites Technician

cc: Franca Araere, Burquitiam Building Limitcd, 440 — 333 Brooksbank Avenue, Notth
Vancouver, BC, V7J 3S8
Fraser Lees, City of Coquitlam, Fax: 604-927-3405

Page 29 of 86 MOE-2014-50056




63/26/2004 FRI 16:38 FAX 604 584 975 _ MWLAF ENVIRO PROTECT LMR idoo1

{ (
) AR RS AR AR RS E AR RS
B ACTIVI'TY REPORT EEF
EEAE-E e gt b ek od o
5T. TIME CONNECTION TEL/ID SENDER'S NAME NG, MODE PGS. RESULT
=03/26 10:45 1p5048523982 4065 |TX ECM-1 11 |0K 04°17
#03/26 10:53 1p6043982 4064 |TX 1 NG 00'18
0 §#018
#03/726 11:24ENV. MGMT BRANCH 4066 | TX ECM-1 30K 00'31
1p2503878897
#«03/26 11:34 5042935634 : 40687 1B ' CAST ECM-1 210K Q0'18
%=03/26 11:356 1p6804790329487 4067 {B'CAST ECH-1 20K 00'48
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1:3,500

MoTHWY, Transportation Cenlceline

Network, 1:20K

= Highway - Unclassiflad
Road - Unclassified

Site ID: 4592

556 Clarke Road

Coquitlam, BC

Lat: 49/15/42.39

Long: 122/53/21.68

Day of Photo: Summer, 1999

Minisley of Water,
L.and and Air Protection
Lower hainland Region

March 25, 2004

RI1ISH
COLUMBIA
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File No. 26250-20/ 4G9 Site ID: 44

Independent Remediation Processing |
Regional Checkiist Contaminated Sites Section
_ Lower Mainland Region
Common Name: _55¢, (] Wacks Lood , Date received: 20024z /22
Address: Q:(p Clacke Em; (&Qulmﬂ AL
Corresponding a / " Date
Procedure
Notification Requirements
et o
ﬁ notification of potential migration of contaminants
O written notification of commencement received/satisfactorily
complete :

O notification of completion received

Additional Activities At Site

{1 decommissioning

O land ownership change

0 site profile attached

O other, specify
none

Existing File Records?
1,‘*i yes File: 1292  Gaseworker: J<Q{"(‘1'

no

Processing Requirements

O SITE record created _
£ orthographic photo printed — Latitude/Longitude determined

Recommended Response

(3 no response letter

(¥ standard response letter

X offsite migration response letter
O offsite migration requiring additional information response letter.

Prepared by: px%mtﬂ\ Date: S
Reviewed by: ety “Na/pas Date: _A(4€.- /0¥

Leftersentby. Date:

Draft IR Processing Chcckllst May 2001

Updated: July 3, 2003 Page 32 of 86 MOE-2014-50056|



Checklist for Independent Remediation
Notifications: :

What needs to be in the letter:
Legal description (s)
PID(s)
Owner's name and address
Site contact

-hame, address, phone #, fax #
Description of contamination
Remedial plans
Site plans (2 - ie street, lots)

SITE check:

Check if existing file on SITE
SITE ID# =

If not, create one

Do admin assc'd with new site

SITE entry:

Details screen
-Status 1 A - UR

Notatiens screen

~ -Notice of IR Initiation

submitted
-Initiation date = date rc'd
-Notes on extent of contamination
-Notes.on remedial p!ans

Participants screen

Parcel Descriptions screen

Nature of cbn’raminaﬁon:
Is of f-site migration likely?
Summarige on worksheet

Receipt _acknowledqemenf; ‘
Letter of response..,
Map
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19890 — 92A AVENUE, LANGLEY, B I IS\ BI\% 3A9

August 18, 2003 @ 10-1616.1
p 10
o .
AW ?‘EG\ N Confidentiat Document

‘\hk\“\- This doc:umcul cortams valuzhie comanercial, financial, sl:_in‘r.:i,'ic and teclu il
BC Mimstry of Water, Land ahmﬁ‘?{' Protection e Tted o o g s enptescy o iledin sodene for
10470 - 152™ Street o of Pt Cannts 8 vy S et s e o sy
Surrey, British Columbia SRt et i o snd s s o, P
VAR 0Y3 :1&::; a0 Seclion 21 of the Freedoun of nformatic i Pustection of

Inuddition, this decvment i exempeed fon nadstory disclosuee under
Feetion 1713} of he Freedam of Infornation and Protectivn of Privaey Aot by virue

&m: M].‘ A MCCﬂmn]Dﬂ of the enviromnentat te«_ing refeered 10 Berein having Bevn dane for Potro-Canads
Head, Contaminated Sites onafee-for-servkes tusis.

Petra-Canada specifically atjeces to the inefusion of the whale and each zad Every
pard of this docurest and any desedption teeeul in the S Repistry, save g0d
exncept ta e extent specifically snd expressly sequised by stane ar Tegulation,

Dear Mr. McCammon:

Re:  Burquitlam Petro-Canada
556 Ciark Road
Coquitlam, British Columbia
Location No. 02848

On behalf of our client, Petro-Canada, please be advised that remediation activities at the above
referenced property are being conducted under the independent remediation process. A Notice of
Independent Remediation (NIR) was previously submitted to the BC Ministry of Water, Land
and Air Protection (BCMWLAP) on 1997-11-11.

Further to the NIR submitted to BCMWILLAP on 1997-11-11, Petro-Canada wishes to provide the
foilowing updated information:

L. Table .1 outlines the legal description including parcel identifier numbers, latitudinal and
longitudinal references, and civic address of the parcel or parcels of land at the property.

2. The sitc title is registered to;
Petro-Canada Exploration Inc.
407 - 2™ Strect West
S.W, Calgary, Alberta

3. The contact person for the remediation activities at the property is Ms, S. Bond, P.Eng. of
Petro-Canada wha can be tcached at (604) 933-2617.

616 1-CCB.01

VANCOUVER @ CALGARY @ EDMONTON @ REGINA @ WINNIPEG @ TORONTO @ KUALA LUMPUR
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BC Ministry of Water, Land and Air Protection 10-4616.1
August 18, 2003
Page 2

4. Petro-Canada would like to procced with an upgrade to the existing building on the property
under the Guidance Document 4 (draft version) process. A site profile, also copied to the
City of Coquitlam, is attached for your refercnce. We understand that BCMWLAP typically
does not require investigations for building upgrades under this process.

5. The property is used for an operating service station. Subsurface investigations activities at
and adjacent to the property are ongoing. Duting the building upgrade should soil removal
be necessary, it will be treated and disposed in accordance with the CSR and the Special
Waste Regulation. Dewatering is not anticipated, however, should groundwater removal be
necessary, it will be treated and discharged in accordance with the applicable bylaws or
transported to a permitted facility for treatment and/or disposal.

6. Notification to any affected adjacent property owners regarding contamination on adjacent
properties resulting from  activities associated with the Petro-Canada service station
operations will be completed in accordance with Section 57 (1.1) and/or Section 60.1 of the

CSR.

7. The proposed future land use at the property will continue to be commercial. Petro-Canada
will be a responsible party for contamination off propeity which is associated with its
service station operations and intends to work with any affected third patties to address
contamination on their properties. 1f necessary, Petro-Canada will apply for and obtain an
approval in principal (AiP) for a remediation plan to address contamination on adjacent

properlies,

4610 3-0C3.08
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BC Ministry of Watcr, Land and Air Protection 10-4616.1
August 18, 2003
Page 3

We trust that the forcgoing is sufficient for your current requirements, Should you have any
(ucstions, please do not hesitate 1o contact the undersigned.

Youwrs very truly,

(J'CONNOR ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL INC,

./" \E / é}g" . .%’:Z_(}_‘/__“'{‘/_
(}Zé—ﬂfd/u\,/)« S )
D.J. Williams, B.Sc. A.P. Tumber, P.Fng,

g

J&dllur, P.Eng,
DJW/ces
Distribution:  Addressee (1)
Ms. J. McBeth, City of Coquitlam (1)

Ms. D. Cheveldeaw, City of Coquitlam (1)
Ms. §8. Bond, Petro-Canada (1)

4616.1-0CB.OL

G'CONNOR ASSOCIATES
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10-4616.1

TABLE 1.1
PROPERTY DESCGRIPTION

COMMON NAME: Burauitlam Petro-Canada

CWIC ADDRESS: 558 Clarke Read
Coquitlam, British Columbia

LEGAL DESCRIPTION(s): Parcel "2", (Explanatory Plan 16748)
Lot 86, Except: Parcel “N" (Bylaw Plan 42365)
District Lot 9
Group 1
New Westminster Land District
Pian 4485

PARCEL IDENTIFIER NUMBER(s): 011-085-207

LATITUDE®: 492 16'42 5"

LONGITUDE?: -122¢ 53 21.5"

BCMWLAP FILE: 26250-20/4592

a -coordinates obtained from a GPS Receiver

O'CONNOR ASSOCINTES
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA
. Y File:
pate: JAN 10 2003 Our File: 26250-%;45592

VIA FAX ONLY 604-933-2660

Petro-Canada

PO Box 100 Sin. Main
1155 Glenayre Drvie
Port Moody BC V3H 3E1

Attention: Sharon Bond
Dear Sir/Madam:

Re: Migration of Contamination to Neighbouring Property from 556 Clarke Road,
Coquitlam

Thank you for copying the ministry on your notification to the owner(s) of neighbouring property
as referenced above.

The main purpose of this letter is to communicate the ministry’s expectations of you regarding
the contamination. Specifically, the ministry expecis you to determine the full extent of
contamination and to prepare and implement a remediation plan. To this end, we strongly
encourage you to initiate discussion with all affected persons so that a mutually satisfactory
remediation plan can be implemented.

Persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at contaminated sites in British
Columbia are required to do so in accordance with the requirements of the Waste Management
Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation, Special Waste Regulation, etc.). The
ministry considers these persons responsible for identifying and addressing any associated
human health or environmental impacts associated with the contamination.

Ministry of Water, Land Reglonal Operations Maillng/Location Address: Telephone: (604) 582-5200

and Alr Proteclion Lower Mainland Region 104790 152 Strest Facsimile: (804) 582-5334
SURREY BC V3R 0Y3
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Should you have any questions about this letter, please contact the undersigned at 604-582-
5247.

Yours truly, :

K [ s Yo,
Kerri Dundas '
Environmental Protection Technician

cc:  Jeri McBeth, City of Coquitlam, 604-927-3405
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA
Dater mm e - Your File:
2 AN fz__I ZDUJ Our File: 26250-20/4592

VIA FAX ONLY 604-933-2660

Petro-Canada

PO Box 100 Stn. Main
1155 Glenayre Drvie
Port Moody BC V3H 3E1

Attention: Sharon Bond
Dear Sir/Madam:

Re: Migration of Contamination to Neighbouring Property from 556 Clarke Road,
Coquitlam

Thank you for copying the ministry on your notification to the owner(s) of neighbouring property
as referenced above.

The main purpose of this letter is to communicate the ministry’s expectations of you regarding
the contamination.  Specifically, the ministry expects you to determine the full extent of
contamination and to prepare and implement a remediation plan. To this end, we strongly
encourage you to initiate discussion with all affected persons so that a mutually satisfactory
remediation plan can be implemented.

Persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at contaminated sites in British
Columbia are required to do so in accordance with the requirements of the Waste Management
Act and regulations (e.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation, Special Waste Regulation, etc.). The
minjstry considers these persons responsible for identifying and addressing any associated
human health or environmental impacts associated with the contamination.

Minlstry of Water, Land RAagional Operations Mailing/L.ocation Address: Telephone: {604) 582-5200
and Air Protection Lower Mafnland Region 10470 152 Street Facsimile: (604) 582-5334
SURREY BC vaH ov3
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Should you have any questions about this letter, please contact the undersigned at 604-582-
5247.

Yours truly,

(\!} Z;d/l/\f()/{ Py

,L' Kerri Dundas
@ " Environmentai Protection Technician

ce:  Jeri MeBeth, City of Coquitiam, 604-927-3405
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01/15/2003 WED 11:33 FAX 804 584 6751

MWLAP HNVIRO PROTECT LMR

ool

{ {
' 25:-'55:-iﬂ:ii:%$$$$$*E=-‘E=$$$$$$$£:$$$$$$
ACTIVYITY REPORT  sux
LEL LR R T E PR T T T T
ST. TIME CONNECTION TEL/ID SINDER'S NAME NO, MODE PGS.| REsuLT
%01/14 13:49 1p6048940211 0308{TX ECK-1 2{0K  00°'s8
#01/14 13:53 1p6048940211 6309 |TX ECM-1 2loK  00'58
®*01/14 14:01|WEYKRHAEUSER STI 031elTx ECM 1| 43|0K 06713
16044859829
201/14 14:45 6045343811 0311|B'CAST G3 -1 10K  00'40
x01/14 14:48 6048503542 0311 |13’ CAST -1 o[NG 0000
0 STOP
%01/14 14:50 1p6048503542 0312}TX G3 -1 1{0K o00'37
%01/14 15:11 6048839563 5454 |AUTO RX G3 -1 dlok o132
#01/14 16:00 8048823407 0313 !B CAST Ga -1 4loxk 01234
£01/14 16:02 6046886882 6313 {B'CAST ECH-1 4lo0K  o00’'ap
01/14 18:03 B048716048 0313|B'CAST ECM-1 410K 0117
%01/14 16:05 6042578365 0313]B' CAST ECM-1 4lok  o1'37
01714 16;06 6042784588 0313|B' CAST -2 OING 0000
0 #018
%01/14 16;:07 6048716139 0313 (B’ CAST -2 o[NG  00'00
0 #018
%01/14 18:07 8046841539 0313 (B CAST ECH-1 alok  o1'22
#01/14 16:08 6048737963 0313 |B’CAST -2 0iNG 00’00
0 HOLS
%01/14 16:08 6048233958 0313|13' CAST ECM-1 4|OK  o01°19
%01/14 18:26 5455 {AUTO RX G3 -1 1[0K 00’44
%01/15 01:52 5456 [AUTO RX @3 1 1lok  o02's0
%01/15 08:04|U OF WI EXT REG 5457 |AUTD RX G3 -1 1]0K  00'39
608 265 3448
%01/15 08:22 604 884 2170 5458 |AUTD RX G3 -1 4i0K  01'13
#01/15 08:33 5459 JAUTO RX G3 -1 1(NGC 01’04
1 #4200
%01/15 08:39 12503800437 0314{TX ECM-1| 11|0K 03709
%01/15 09:37 6042630880 0315(TX -2 o|NG 00’00
0 #018
#01/15 09:27|M0G REV BRANCH 5460 {AUTO RX G3 -1| 32|lox 12'a3s
250 952 0191
#01/15 09:40 6042734729 0316TX -2 0[NG  00'00
0 018
%01/15 09:47|C F M R 0318 |TX ECM-1 3{0K 00'34
6042734729
201/15 09:50 6042784588 0319{TX ROM-1 4lok o111
#01/15 09:52 6048737963 0321(TX ECM-1 4|oK 01’18
501/15 09:54 6042630880 0317|TX -2 OING 00’00
0 #018
%01/15 09:55 8048716139 0320|m1X ECM-1 450K 0118
#01/15 09:59 6048737963 0322 |Tx ECH-1 4{0K 01’19
201/15 10:11 6042630880 0323 |Tx -1 ¢[ne o000
0 #018
#01/15 10:21|LIM & COMPANY 0324 |TX HCHM-1 2ok 01°04
6042630850
®01/15 11;07 604333266 0326 |B’ CAST -1 ¢[NG  00'co
g #018
%¥01/15 11:07 B049273405 032618 ' CAST -2 0[NG  00'00
_ 6 018
®01/15 11:08 8042630880 0326 |TX -1 0ING  00'00
0 #018
01/15 11:14 6049332660 0327|B' CAST 5CM-1 2lok  00's1
01/15 11:18 60498273405 0327 |1' CAST ECH 1 210K 00'18
01/15 11:28 6049058581 0328 [TX -1 o[NG 00’00
0 STOT
01/15 11:31 16045058581 0329{7X -1 ¢{NG 00'00
0 HY85

Page 66 of 86 MOE-2014-50056




File No.: 26250-20!! /39 2 sie1D: 4ST2

Independent Remediation Processing

Regional Checklist Contaminated Sites Section
. Lower Mainland Region
Commaon Name: _ f) 1 ;{A/ﬁ/ - Gy 1\/&/:}@5:___, Date received: 200414/ 2 o
Address: 5% U h, £ { /. Cﬂ%{mdiém_
Corresponding Date
Procedure

Natification Requirements

71 notification of potential migration of contaminants

(@ written notification of commencement received/satisfactorily
complete

3 notification of completion received

Existing File Records?

O-ves Filer_ LS 0] Caseworkerd _ [» ‘im/ -

3 no

Processing Réquirements

¢ SITE record created
El/orthographic photo printed — Latitude/Longitude determined

Hecomimended Response

0 no response letter

(3 standard response letter

{1 “offsite” response letter

0O WMA 5.28(3) requirements imposed (specify)

Comments

Prepared by: _ . Date:
Reviewed by: . _ Date:

Noted by: Date: __ _

File Prepared by: _ Date:

Draft IR Processing Checklist: May 2001
Updated: April 22, 2002
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Patro-Canada [_ Petro-Canada

P.O. Box 100, Stn. Main C.P. 100, Succursale principale
1155 Glenayre Drive 1158, Glenayre Drive
Port Moody, B.C. V3H 3E1 Port Moody (C.-B.) V3H 3E1
Telephone (604) 933-2600 Téléphone {604) 933-2600
Facsimile (604} 933-2660 Télécopieur (604) 833-28680
2002 11 19
DECELYE ]
mo A City of Coquitlam
CANAD 2647 Austin Avenue : ,
Coquitlam, BC : NOV 2 0 2002
V3K 382 ] o
LOWER MAINLAND REGIOW
Attention:  Jeri McBeth, Engineering Department FLEND, o

Dear Ms. McBeth:

Re:  Notification of Potential Migration of Substances to Portion of Clarke
Road {“Property”), Located Near 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam, British
Columbia

We understand that the City of Coquitlam is the agent responsible for the roadway
adjacent 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam, BC.

In accordance with Section 60.1 of the Coniaminated Sitss Reguiation (CSR) made
pursuant to the Waste Management Act {British Columbia), as amended, Petro-
Canada hereby nofifies you that one or more substances has migrated or is likely o
have migrated to the Property and is or is likely causing contamination of the Property.
In accordance with Section 60.1 Petro-Canada provides you with the following
information:

1. Petro-Canada is the owner of the property located at 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam,
BC for which this notification is required (“Lands”).

2. Petro-Canada’s address is P.O. Box, 1155 Glenayre Drive, Port Moody, BC, V3H
3E1.

3. The substances and the nature ofthe migration, are as ollows:

a) In soil, ethylbenzene, xylenes and volatile petroleum hydrocarbons are likely
present at concentrations greater than the CSR commercial land use standards
which, we believe, apply to the Property.

b} in groundwater, volatile petroleum hydrocarbons (VPHw) and light exiractable

petroleum hydrocarbons (LEPHw) are likely present at cencentrations greater
than the CSR freshwater aquatic life water use standards which, we believe,

apply to the Property.

4. If you require further information piease contact the undersigned at 604-533-2617.
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PETROCANADA

This notification is based on our understanding of presently available information,
Accordingly, in the future Petro-Canada may amend this notification or withdraw it
completely, based on additional information.

As stated above, Petro-Canada is providing this notice to you as is required under the
provisions of the Waste Management Act (British Colum bia) and the regulations made
thereunder. By providing this notification to you, Petro-Canada is not admitting or
acknowledging that itis a responsibie person under the Waste Management Act and
is not admitting or acknowledging any liability or responsibility for the migration or
possible migration of any of the substances referred {0 herein or any other substances
that may be found on the Lands or the Property.

PE}I’RO-CANADA

Howr 8ok

Sharon Bond, P.Eng.
Senior Advisor, Site Remediation

e A.P. Tumber, O'Connor Associates Environmental Inc., 19890 — 92A Avenue,
Langley, BC V1M 3AQ (fax; 604-513-1040)
Alan McCammon, BC Ministry of Water, Land and Air Frotection, Lowar Maintand
Region, 10470 - 152™ Strest, Surrey, BC V3R QY3 (fax: 604-582-5334)

/
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

November 20, 1997 Our File:  26250-20/4592
SITE: 4592

Petro-Canada Inc.

P.O. Box 100

1155 Glenayre Drive

Port Moody, British Columbia

(Fax: 933-2661)
 Attention:  Mr. A.P. Stolz
Dear Sir;

Re:  Notification of Independent Remediation
556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam, British Columbia

This leiter is to acknowledge receipt of your written notification of commencement of
independent remediation, prepared by O'Connor Associates Environmental Inc. on October 30,
1997, at the above-referenced site pursuant to section 28(2)(a) (formerly section 20.8(2)(a)) of
the Waste Management Act (WMA). This site has been assigned the provinciat SITE
identification number shown above and we request that you reference this number in future
submissions regarding this site.

As required by the Act, please notify us of the completion of remediation. This notification shall
be in writing and shall be submitted within 90 days of completing remediation. Also, please note
that a soil relocation agreement may be required if contaminated soil from this site is relocated to
a receiving site. We refer yon to WMA section 28.1 and sections 40 through 46 of the
Contaminated Sites Regulation (CSR) which specify requirements with respect to relocation of
confaminated soil.

In the event that you determine that on-site contaminants have migrated off-site, pursuant to
WMA section 28(3), the ministry will require that you apply for and obtain an approval in
principle for a remediation plan addressing the off-site contamination, followed with a written
confirmation that all off-site contamination has been remediated upon completion.

Ministry of Environment and Lands Mailing/Location Address:  Telephone: (604} 582-5200
Environment, Lower Mainland Raegion 10470 152 Sirest Facsimile: {B04) 582-5334
. Lands and Parks Poliution Prevention " SURREY BC V3R 0Y3

Contaminated Sitos Seclion
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Should you anticipate the nced for a certificate of compliance for this site in the future, we
recommend that you review all aspects of the government’s contaminated site legislation and
supporting guidelinc documents and protocols to cnsure that the required information is collected
and documented during the remediation project.

Please be advised that those persons undertaking site investigations and remediation at
contaminated sites in British Columbia shall do so in accordance with the requirements of the
Waste Management Act and regulations (c.g. Contaminated Sites Regulation, Special Waste
Regulation etc.). In addition, the ministry considers these persons responsible for ensuring that on-
site contaminants are not, migrating off-sitc and that any associated human health or environmental
impacts (on or off-sitc) are identified and addressed, including notification of any potentially
affccted parties (e.g. adjacent land owners/occupants, municipalitics, utility compariies etc.).

Should you have any further questions about ybur responsibilities and obligations while
undertaking independent remediation, please contact the undersigned at 930-7101.

Yours truly,

Stephen Lee, B.Sc.
Pollution Prevention Technician
Contaminated Sitcs Section

cc: S.E. Kenway, O’Connor Associates Environmental Inc., 19890-92A Avenue, Langley,
British Columbia, VIM 3A9. (Fax: 513-1040)
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15890 - 924 AVENUE, LANGLEY, BRITISH COLUMBIA V1M 3A9 TELEPHONE: (604) 313- 1000 FAX: (604) 513-1040

November 11, 1997 10-4616

BC Environment _
10470 152 Street AR
Surrey, British Columbia LA e

V3R OR3 /4 ng

. . Lk
SiE & PR

. R AL AR R 2750 ’
Attention: Mr. D. Pope, P.Eng. S ot Dovered
Head, Special Waste Sgh%fénﬂﬁﬁqufwmﬁﬁ”“”“'

Dear Sirk:

Re: Notice of Independent Remediation
Burquitlam Petro-Canada Service Station
556 Clarke Road
Coguitlam, British Columbia
Location No. 2848

Further to the request of our client Petro-Canada, we are providing notice of
independent remediation.

With reference te section 57{1}{k) in Part 13 of the Contaminated 3ites
Regulation (CSR} (B.C. Reg. 375/96) we provide the following information:

1. Table 1.1 outlines the legal description including parcel identifierx
numbers, latitudinal and longitudinal references, and civic address of the
parcel or parcels of land at the site,

2. The site title is registered to:

Petro-Canada Inc.
PO BOX 2844 Stn. M
Calgary, AB

TZ2P 3E3

3. The contact person for the site remediation activities is
M. A.P. Stolz, P.Eng. of Petro-Canada who can be reached at
{604) 3933-2600.

4. An initial subsurface investigation was completed in June 199€, Soil
samples collectad at this time indicate that the soils on-site do not
exceed the commercial/industrial land use (CI) standards for petroleum
hydrocarbons or trace metals. The groundwater beneath the site exceeds
the Special Waste Regulation leachate and the aquatiec life water use

o f2

VANCOUVER @ CALGARY @ EDMONTON @ REGINA @ WINNIPEG @ TORONTO @ KUALA LUMPUR
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BC Environment . 10-4616
November 11, 1%87
Page 2

standards for petreleum hydrocarbons and the aquatic 1ife water use
standards for dissolved aluminum and manganese concentrations.

It is our understanding that Petro-Canada wishes to conduct delineation
activities in November 1997, In addition teo the delineation, planned
works at the site include a site redevelopment. Remediation activities
would comprise monitoring and sampling of the soil and groundwater that
may be encountered during the upgrade, Any socils removed from the site
would be treated and disposed in accordance with the CSR and Special Waste
Legislation. Should groundwater removal be necessary to facilitate the
construction activities, it would be treated and discharged in accordance
with the applicable bylaws and with municipal approval.

5. The proposed future land use at the site will continue +to be
commercial/industrial, Petro-Canada will be a responsible party and if
offsite contamination _originating from the site is identified,
Petro-Canada will apply for and obtain an approval in principal for a
remediation plan addressing the offsite contamination, followed with a
written confirmation that all offsite contamination originating from the
site has been remediated upon completion.

43
o'Connon ASOCIATES
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BC Environment 10-4¢16
November 11, 1997
Page 3

We trust that the foregoing is sufficient for your current requirements,
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned. )

Yours very truly,

O'CONNOR ASSCOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

J. Lacey, B.Sc.(Eng.} 3.E., Kenway, B.S5c.E.

Bt e,

R.B. Amero, E,.Eng.
JL/zf
Distribution: Addressee {1}

Mr. A.P. Stolz, Petro-Canada (1)
Mr. D. Yahn, Petro-Canada (1}

O'CONNOR AKOCIATES
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10-4616

TAELE 1.1

SITE DESCRIPTION

COMMON NAME: Burquitlam Petro-Canada Service Station

CIVIC ADDRESS: : 556 Clarke Road
Coquitlam, British Columbia

LEGAL DESCRIPTION(s): Plan 4485, New Westminster Land District
Parcel 2 of Lot 56
DL9 (S&E PL 42365) EXPL PL16748

PARCEL IDENTIFIER NUMBER(s): 011-085-207
LATITUDE?: © 49° 157 46.86"
LONGITUDE®: . -122° 83r 14,62

BC ENVIRCONMENT FILE: " None to our knowledge

a - coordinates obtained from Province of British Columbia
1993 TRIM map (92G.026) Scale 1:20 000

O’CONRNOR ASSOCIATES
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Appleton, Natalie MTIC:EX

From: Hackinen, Coleen M ENV:EX

Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2013 3:51 PM

To: Hackinen, Coleen M ENV:EX

Subject: FW: Petro-Canada, 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - Development Permit Application, File

# 26250-20/4592

Importance: High

28 Jan/04 - Disc'd with KD. KD will call City of Coquitlam lawyer to clarify that LGA 946.2(2)(e) provision only applies
when site profile required - in the case of City of Coquitlam, site profile not required because city has opted out. KD also
to advise that site investigation trigger process under review and would welcome City of Coquitlam participation in
process given that we are looking at removing the opt out provision. CH

----- Original Message-----

From: Dundas, Kerri WLAP:EX

Sent: January 28, 2004 9:00 AM

To: Hackinen, Coleen M WLAP:EX

Subject: FW: Petro-Canada, 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - Development Permit Application, File # 26250-20/4592
Importance: High

| was wondering if you could give your thoughts on this. We don't have a site profile because City of Coquitlam has
"opted out" of site profile process, but they are stilling looking for release of their permits from us.

Kerri Dundas

Contaminated Sites Officer
Fhone: (604) 582-5282
Fax: (604) 582-5334

----- Original Message-----

From: Bogren, Curtis [mailto:CBogren@petro-canada.ca]

Sent: January 28, 2004 8:29 AM

To: Dundas, Kerri WLAP:EX

Subject: FW: Petro-Canada, 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - Development Permit Application, File # 26250-20/4592

Hi Kerri,

Further to our discussion, | just received an e-mail response from Deborah Brown (lawyer for City of Coquitlam) indicating
that they cannot proceed with our development permit since we cannot provide documentation from the MWLAP saying
that our Notification of Independent Remediation (NOIR) has been "accepted" - as required in the Local Government Act
(LGA). I know we had this discussion before and you had indicated that the MWLAP does not "accept" NOIR. This word
seems to be causing us considerable grief. For reference, I've included the relevant sections of the LGA below
(subsections 946.2(2)(d), (e), (f) or (g)). It appears that Ms. Brown feels that it is the Province's responsibility to provide a
mechanism for a municipality to allow a permit to proceed under these conditions. Can | get you to have a look at these
subsections (bolded below) and determine if the MWLAP can provide anything to satisfy one of these requirements. We
had been trying to qualify under Section 2(e) but we may be better off looking at subsection 2(d). | look forward to your
response.

Thanks

Curtis Bogren, P.Geo.

Senior Advisor (Contractor)

Site Remediation - Asset Management
Petro-Canada

Tel (604) 933-2617

Fax (604) 933-2660
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946.2

1) This section applies to an application for one or more of the following:

a) zoning;

b) development permits or development variance permits;

c) removal of soil;

(d) demolition permits respecting structures that have been used for commercial or industrial purposes.

(2) A municipality must not approve an application referred to in subsection (1) with respect to a site where a site
profile is required under section 26.1 of the Waste Management Act unless at least one of the following is
satisfied:

(a) the municipality has received a site profile required under section 26.1 of the Waste Management Act with respect to
the site and the municipality is not required to forward a copy of the site profile to the manager under section 26.1 (5) (b)
of that Act;

(b) the municipality has received a site profile under section 26.1 of the Waste Management Act with respect to the site,
has forwarded a copy of the site profile to the manager under section 26.1 (5) (b) of that Act and has received notice from
the manager that a site investigation under section 26.2 of that Act will not be required by the manager;

(c) the municipality has received a final determination under section 26.4 of the Waste Management Act that the site is
not a contaminated site;

(d) the municipality has received notice from a manager under the Waste Management Act that the municipality
may approve an application under this section because, in the opinion of the manager, the site would not
present a significant threat or risk if the application were approved;

(e) the municipality has received notice from a manager under the Waste Management Act that the manager has
received and accepted a notice of independent remediation with respect to the site;

(f) the municipality has received notice from a manager under the Waste Management Act that the manager has
entered into a voluntary remediation agreement with respect to the site;

(g) the municipality has received a valid and subsisting approval in principle, certificate of compliance or
conditional certificate of compliance under section 27.6 of the Waste Management Act with respect to the site.

— — —

From: Brown, Deborah [mailto:dbrown@coquitlam.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2004 5:50 PM

To: Bogren, Curtis

Cec:5.22

Subject: RE: Petro-Canada, 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - Development Permit Application

Dear Curt,

Thank you for the email and my apologies for being so difficult to reach by telephone due to meeting
commitments.

In reviewing the Ministry's email | am happy to accept that the 2003 notation was made in error,
however | am unclear as to what message the Ministry was trying to convey when Ms. Dundas

wrote "At this time the ministry is not prepared to "accept” notification of independent remediation as required
in Section 946.2 of the Local Government Act for release of municipal permits, but would be willing to facilitate in any way

we can". On the face of it | would take this comment to mean that the Ministry will NOT sign off for
purposes of the Local Government Act (the "LGA")which does not seem to advance us anywhere in
terms of processing your development application, yet you have concluded your email with the hope
that all outstanding matters have now been addressed.

| think the City has been very clear that it must have written notice from the Ministry that your
development meets any one of subsections 946.2(2)(d), (e), (f) or (g) of the LGA. The
communications below do not appear to meet the requirements of the LGA. The LGA provisions are
statutory and imposed upon municipalities by the Provincial Government. It seems to me that it is the
Province's responsibility to have a process in place by which it can assist municipalities in complying
with the Province's legal requirements.

Page 81 of 86 MOE-2014-50056



| still do not feel that the City is in a legal position to approve your redevelopment proposal.
Regards,
D.E. Brown

Deborah E. Brown

City Solicitor

Manager, Legal, Bylaw Enforcement & Business Licencing
email: dbrown@coquitlam.ca

telephone: (604) 927-3091

facsimile: (604) 927-3445

----- Original Message-----

From: Bogren, Curtis [mailto:CBogren@petro-canada.ca]

Sent: January 15, 2004 2:45 PM

To: Brown, Deborah

Subject: FW: Petro-Canada, 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - Development Permit Application

Hi Deborah,

This is in regards to a Development Permit application for the above referenced property. Prior to approving our
application, you had required further clarification on the Notification of Independent Remediation that had been
submitted previously. Further to that request for clarification, we had a discussion on November 25,

20083 regarding the City of Coquitlam's requirement to provide a clarification on a January 8, 2003 notation in the
Site Registry which showed that there was a second reference to a Notification of Independent Remediation
(NOIR) for the above referenced property. As indicated in the e-mail from Kerri Dundas (MWLAP) below, we
have confirmed that the January 8, 2003 notation was an error and has been removed from the Site

Registry. Kerri has also provided some clarification on your request to have our original NOIR "accepted" by the
MWLAP and has further indicated that she can provide any required assistance should further clarification be
needed. Based on the information provided, we trust that all outstanding issues related our Development Permit
application under Section 946.2 Clause (2) (e) of the Local Government Act have now been addressed and that
the application can now be processed.

Please let us know if you concur or if have any further concerns.

Curtis Bogren, P.Geo.

Senior Advisor (Contractor)

Site Remediation - Asset Management
Petro-Canada

Tel (604) 933-2617

Fax (604) 933-2660

From: Dundas, Kerri WLAP:EX [mailto:Kerri.Dundas @ gems8.gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2004 11:05 AM

To: Bogren, Curtis

Subject: RE: 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - File # 26250-20/4592

Curtis,

This is to confirm that the January 8, 2003 notification of independent remediation for 556 Clarke
Road,Coquitlam was put on the Site Registry in error. It has now been removed. At this time the ministry is not
prepared to "accept" notification of independent remediation as required in Section 946.2 of the Local
Government Act for release of municipal permits, but would be willing to facilitate in any way we can. Please let
me know how | can be of assistance.
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Kerri Dundas

Contaminated Sites Officer
Fhone: (604) 582-5282
Fax: (604) 582-5334

----- Original Message-----

From: Bogren, Curtis [mailto:CBogren@petro-canada.ca]

Sent: January 13, 2004 11:39 AM

To: Dundas, Kerri WLAP:EX

Subject: RE: 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - File # 26250-20/4592

Hi Kerri,

| understand from Donna that she forwarded you our request for written clarification of the Site Registry
error. In addition, the City of Coquitlam, who had originally requested the clarification on this issue, had
also requested that we obtain from the MWLAP a confirmation that the previously submitted Notification
of Independent Remediation had been received and "accepted" - as required in the wording of Section
946.2 of the Local Government Act (I think we have already discussed this). | indicated to the City of
Coquitlam that | would request that you provide the "accepted" wording in a written response. | don't
believe that it is something that the MWLAP normally provides but | wanted to put that request out as
well. Please call if you would like to discuss further.

Thanks

Curtis Bogren, P.Geo.

Senior Advisor (Contractor)

Site Remediation - Asset Management
Petro-Canada

Tel (604) 933-2617

Fax (604) 933-2660

-----Original Message-----

From: Bogren, Curtis

Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2003 3:38 PM

To: 'Barlow, Donna E WLAP:EX'

Cec: Kerri Dundas (E-mail)

Subject: RE: 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - File # 26250-20/4592

Donna,

Thanks for the information. The information provided appears to be related to a 3rd party
notification from January 15, 2003 and not related to any independent remediation
correspondence. Would it be possible for you to forward a confirmation of this (e-mail or

letter). At present, our development permit application at the City of Coquitlam is on hold
pending a clarification of the January 8 notation in the Site Registry. A statement from you
indicating that the January 8, 2003 notation in the Site Registry regarding independent
remediation appears to be in error, would allow our development permit to move forward. Please
call if you require any further information.

Thanks for your help.

Curt

-----Original Message-----

From: Barlow, Donna E WLAP:EX [mailto:Donna.Barlow @ gems2.gov.bc.ca]
Sent: Tuesday, December 16, 2003 10:35 AM

To: Bogren, Curtis

Subject: RE: 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - File # 26250-20/4592

There was an independent remediation letter sent in on Jan. 8, did you want me to fax it
to you?
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----- Original Message-----

From: Bogren, Curtis [mailto:CBogren@petro-canada.ca]
Sent: December 8, 2003 2:47 PM

To: Dundas, Kerri WLAP:EX

Subject: 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - File # 26250-20/4592

Hi Kerri,

Further to our discussion last week, just wanted to check and see if you had a
chance to review the site registry and confirm whether there was any
correspondence related to a notification of independent remediation on or about
January 8, 2003 for this site. Let me know if you need anymore information.

Thanks

Curtis Bogren, P.Geo.

Senior Advisor (Contractor)

Site Remediation - Asset Management
Petro-Canada

Tel (604) 933-2617

Fax (604) 933-2660

From: Bogren, Curtis

Sent: Wednesday, November 19, 2003 3:12 PM

To: Kerri Dundas (E-mail)

Subject: 556 Clarke Road, Coquitlam - File # 26250-20/4592

Hi Kerri,

Further to my call to you earlier this week regarding obtaining a copy of a letter
sent by BCMWLAP, we were able to track down a copy ourselves so we won't
need it from you. Thanks for your help.

Curtis Bogren, P.Geo.

Senior Advisor (Contractor)

Site Remediation - Asset Management
Petro-Canada

Tel (604) 933-2617

Fax (604) 933-2660
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This email communication is intended as a private communication for the sole
use of the primary addressee and those individuals listed for copies in the
original message. The information contained in this email is private and
confidential and if you are not an intended recipient you are hereby notified that
copying, forwarding or other dissemination or distribution of this communication
by any means is prohibited. If you are not specifically authorized to receive this
email and if you believe that you received it in error please notify the original
sender immediately. We honour similar requests relating to the privacy of email
communications.
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Cette communication par courrier électronigue est une communication privée a
l'usage exclusif du destinataire principal ainsi que des personnes dont les noms
figurent en copie. Les renseignements contenus dans ce courriel sont
confidentiels et si vous n'étes pas le destinataire prévu, vous étes avisé, par les
présentes que toute reproduction, tout transfert ou toute autre forme de diffusion
de cette communication par quelgue moyen que ce soit est interdit. Si vous
n'étes pas spécifiquement autorisé a recevoir ce courriel ou si vous croyez l'avoir
recu par erreur, veuillez en aviser I'expéditeur original immédiatement. Nous
respectons les demandes similaires qui touchent la confidentialité des
communications par courrier électronique.
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This email communication is intended as a private communication for the sole use of the primary
addressee and those individuals listed for copies in the original message. The information contained in
this email is private and confidential and if you are not an intended recipient you are hereby notified that
copying, forwarding or other dissemination or distribution of this communication by any means is
prohibited. If you are not specifically authorized to receive this email and if you believe that you received
it in error please notify the original sender immediately. We honour similar requests relating to the privacy
of email communications.

Cette communication par courrier électronique est une communication privée a l'usage exclusif du
destinataire principal ainsi que des personnes dont les noms figurent en copie. Les renseignements
contenus dans ce courriel sont confidentiels et si vous n'étes pas le destinataire prévu, vous étes avisé,
par les présentes que toute reproduction, tout transfert ou toute autre forme de diffusion de cette
communication par quelque moyen que ce soit est interdit. Si vous n'étes pas spécifiguement autorisé a
recevoir ce courriel ou si vous croyez l'avoir regu par erreur, veuillez en aviser I'expéditeur original
immediatement. Nous respectons les demandes similaires qui touchent la confidentialité des
communications par courrier électronique.

khkkkEkkhkhkhkkdkdddddhhhd

This email communication is intended as a private communication for the sole use of the primary addressee and
those individuals listed for copies in the original message. The information contained in this email is private and
confidential and if you are not an intended recipient you are hereby notified that copying, forwarding or other
dissemination or distribution of this communication by any means is prohibited. If you are not specifically
authorized to receive this email and if you believe that you received it in error please notify the original sender
immediately. We honour similar requests relating to the privacy of email communications.

Cette communication par courrier électronigue est une communication privée a l'usage exclusif du destinataire
principal ainsi que des personnes dont les noms figurent en copie. Les renseignements contenus dans ce
courriel sont confidentiels et si vous n'étes pas le destinataire prévu, vous étes avisé, par les présentes que toute
reproduction, tout transfert ou toute autre forme de diffusion de cette communication par quelque moyen que ce
soit est interdit. Si vous n'étes pas spécifiquement autorisé a recevoir ce courriel ou si vous croyez I'avoir recu
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par erreur, veuillez en aviser I'expéditeur original immédiatement. Nous respectons les demandes similaires qui
touchent la confidentialité des communications par courrier électronique.
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This email communication is intended as a private communication for the sole use of the primary addressee and those
individuals listed for copies in the original message. The information contained in this email is private and confidential and
if you are not an intended recipient you are hereby notified that copying, forwarding or other dissemination or distribution
of this communication by any means is prohibited. If you are not specifically authorized to receive this email and if you
believe that you received it in error please notify the original sender immediately. We honour similar requests relating to
the privacy of email communications.

Cette communication par courrier électronigue est une communication privée a lI'usage exclusif du destinataire principal
ainsi que des personnes dont les noms figurent en copie. Les renseignements contenus dans ce courriel sont
confidentiels et si vous n'étes pas le destinataire prévu, vous étes avisé, par les présentes que toute reproduction, tout
transfert ou toute autre forme de diffusion de cette communication par quelque moyen que ce soit est interdit. Si vous
n'étes pas spécifiquement autorisé a recevoir ce courriel ou si vous croyez l'avoir recu par erreur, veuillez en aviser
I'expéditeur original immédiatement. Nous respectons les demandes similaires qui touchent la confidentialité des
communications par courrier électronique.
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